## RESOLUTION NO. 15-2021

A RESOLUTION BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA, TUSCARAWAS COUNTY, OHIO, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OF THE SAID CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA TO ACT AS THE SIGNATURE DESIGNEE AND TO FILE AN APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER TITLE 1 OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1974 (PL 93-383) TO THE OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, DIVISION OF THE OHIO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AGENCY, OFFICE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES AND TO ACCEPT THE SAME UPON AWARD, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS; the City of New Philadelphia is desirous of obtaining <u>PY 2021 Allocation Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)</u> funds from the Ohio Development Services Agency (ODSA) under Title 1 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1974 (Community Development Block Grant); and

WHEREAS; an application(s) must be submitted in order for the ODSA to consider awarding financial assistance to the City of New Philadelphia.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA, OHIO, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Mayor of the City of New Philadelphia is hereby authorized and directed to act on the behalf of the City of New Philadelphia as a signature designee of the City and to file the required application to the ODSA. Once the application is approved by ODSA, the City can bid and award the PY 2021 project and enter into construction contracts as outlined in the grant agreement and to accept the same upon award.

SECTION 2. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and its immediate passage is necessary in order to preserve, protect and maintain the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of New Philadelphia, Ohio.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED:, 2021	
	DONALD C. KEMP PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
JULIE COURTRIGHT CLERK OF COUNCIL	MAYOR JOEL B. DAY

SPONSORED BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE